

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

SULMA MARILYN GALLARDO,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S231260

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

OCT 17 2016

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Second Appellate District, Case No. B257357
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. VA126705
The Honorable Thomas I. McKnew, Jr., Judge

Deputy

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
LANCE E. WINTERS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SHAWN MCGAHEY WEBB
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
LOUIS W. KARLIN
Deputy Attorney General
NOAH P. HILL
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 190364
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-8884
Fax: (213) 897-6496
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Noah.Hill@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented	1
Statement of Facts and the Case.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	7
The trial court did not engage in impermissible judicial fact-finding when it determined that appellant’s prior conviction under former Penal Code section 245, subdivision (a)(1), had been for assault with a deadly weapon, rather than for assault by force likely to produce great bodily injury	7
A. Appellant forfeited her claim that her Sixth Amendment rights were violated by her express waiver of a jury trial on the prior conviction allegations and her failure to object on Sixth Amendment grounds	8
B. <i>Descamps</i> and <i>Mathis</i> did not overrule this Court’s opinion in <i>McGee</i>	9
1. <i>McGee, Descamps, and Mathis</i>	9
2. <i>McGee</i> ’s approach to determining conduct-based prior conviction allegations has not been overruled by <i>Descamps</i> and <i>Mathis</i>	14
C. Neither <i>Descamps</i> nor <i>Mathis</i> requires California to employ the least adjudicated elements test to determine the truth of prior conviction allegations	20
D. Under <i>McGee</i> , the record is sufficient to demonstrate that appellant’s prior conviction constitutes a serious felony under California law	30
E. If this Court determines that appellant’s Sixth Amendment right to a jury trial was violated or the evidence was insufficient to support the prior conviction allegations, a limited remand is the proper remedy	33
Conclusion.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 224 [118 S.Ct. 1219, 140 L.Ed.2d 350].....	9
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466 [120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435].....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Ins. Guar. Ass’n v. Workers’ Compensation Appeals Bd.</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 350	16
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 371 [125 S.Ct. 716, 160 L.Ed.2d 734].....	15
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> (2013) 570 U.S. ___ [133 S.Ct. 2276, 186 L.Ed.2d 438].....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. United States</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 778 F.3d 762	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> (2015) ___ U.S. ___ [135 S.Ct. 2551, 192 L.Ed.2d 569].....	25, 26
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> (2016) ___ U.S. ___ [136 S.Ct. 2243, 195 L.Ed.2d 604].....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 180.....	17
<i>Monge v. California</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 721 [118 S.Ct. 2246, 141 L.Ed.2d 615].....	34
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> (2009) 557 U.S. 29 [129 S.Ct. 2294, 174 L.Ed.2d 22].....	22, 25, 27
<i>People v. Barkley</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1590	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Barragan</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 236.....	35
<i>People v. Black</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 799.....	9
<i>People v. Bow</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 1551	18
<i>People v. Briceno</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 451.....	18, 26, 30
<i>People v. Burton</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 843.....	18
<i>People v. Caraballo</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 936	29
<i>People v. Cortez</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 276	28
<i>People v. Covarrubias</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 838.....	29
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1096.....	29
<i>People v. Delgado</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1059.....	31, 35
<i>People v. Demetrulias</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1.....	9
<i>People v. Denard</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 1012	20
<i>People v. Equarte</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 456.....	18, 24, 26, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 767	33
<i>People v. Guerrero</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 333	17, 19, 29, 36
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 826	18, 24, 26, 30
<i>People v. Kilborn</i> (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 1325	29
<i>People v. Leng</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1	28
<i>People v. Lent</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 481	31
<i>People v. Leslie</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 198	28
<i>People v. Marin</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 1344	20, 34, 35, 36
<i>People v. McCaw</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 471, 482	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. McGee</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 682	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Miles</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1074	32
<i>People v. Monge</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 826	33
<i>People v. Murphy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 136	18, 23, 26, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Reed</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 217.....	19, 31, 32
<i>People v. Saez</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 1177	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Sample</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 1253	28
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 837.....	28
<i>People v. Tompkins</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 1253	9
<i>People v. Towne</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 63.....	9
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 500	20
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 13 [125 S.Ct. 1254, 161 L.Ed.2d 205].....	8, 19, 36
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> (1990) 495 U.S. 575 [110 S.Ct. 2143, 109 L.Ed.2d 607].....	19
<i>United States v. Byun</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 539 F.3d 982	22
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 625 [122 S.Ct. 1781, 152 L.Ed.2d 860].....	9
<i>United States v. Dodge</i> (11th Cir. 2010) 597 F.3d 1347.....	22
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Medina</i> (5th Cir. 2014) 757 F.3d 425	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 415 [129 S.Ct. 1079, 172 L.Ed.2d 816]....	22, 25, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Hill</i> (8th Cir. 2016) 820 F.3d 1003.....	22
 STATUTES	
Armed Career Criminal Act (18 U.S.C. § 924(e))	<i>passim</i>
Health & Saf. Code, § 11360, subd. (a).....	1
Pen. Code, § 32	1
§ 211	1
§ 245, subd. (a)(1)	2, 3
§ 667, subd. (a)(1)	2, 7
§ 667, subds. (b)-(i)	2
§ 667, subd. (d).....	17, 26
§ 969f.....	28
§ 1170.12, subds. (a)-(d).....	2
§ 1192.7.....	18
§ 1192.7, subd. (c)(8).....	17, 24, 26
§ 1192.7, subd. (c)(12).....	17, 24, 26
§ 1192.7, subd. (c)(23).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1192.7, subd. (c)(31).....	31, 35
§ 12022, subd. (a)(1).....	2
Stats. 1994, ch. 12, § 2.....	29
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const, 6th Amend.	<i>passim</i>
